

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES, L.P., et al., :
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
- against - : 10 Civ. 0532 (HB)(THK)
: :
PORSCHE AUTOMOBIL HOLDING SE, : ECF Case
F/K/A DR. ING. H.C. F. PORSCHE AG, :
WENDELIN WIEDEKING, and HOLGER P. : Electronically Filed
HAERTER, :
: Oral Argument Requested
Defendants. :
----- X

----- X
----- X
BLACK DIAMOND OFFSHORE LTD., et al., :
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
- against - : 10 Civ. 4155 (HB)(THK)
: :
PORSCHE AUTOMOBIL HOLDING SE, : ECF Case
WENDELIN WIEDEKING, and HOLGER P. :
HAERTER, : Oral Argument Requested
: :
Defendants. :
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DR. WENDELIN WIEDEKING
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jay B. Kasner
Scott D. Musoff
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6522
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Defendant Dr. Wendelin Wiedeking

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DR. WIEDEKING2

 A. General Jurisdiction2

 B. Specific Jurisdiction.....3

 C. Porsche's Actions Cannot Be Automatically Imputed to Dr. Wiedeking for
 Personal Jurisdiction Purposes Solely Because of His Position as Chief
 Executive Officer6

 D. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Dr. Wiedeking Would Be
 Unreasonable8

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO RAISE A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER AS
TO DR. WIEKDEING.....8

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD THAT THEY SHORT SOLD IN RELIANCE
ON DR. WIEDEKING'S OCTOBER 2 AND OCTOBER 5 STATEMENTS..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation,
406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....4

Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.,
519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975), rev'd on other grounds by
Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)5

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975).....10

Chloé v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)6, 7

In re CINAR Corp. Securities Litigation,
186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)4

Cohen v. Stevanovich,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 2670865 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010)1

Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Covance, Inc.,
No. 00 Civ. 4115 (SAS), 2000 WL 1752848 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2000)10

Gruary v. Winehouse,
235 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....5

Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC,
930 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1996).....4

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....7

Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972), rev'd on other grounds by
Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)4, 5

Ljungkvist v. Rainey Kelly Campbell Roalfe/Young & Rubicam, Ltd.,
No. 01 Civ. 1681 (HB), 2001 WL 1254839 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2001) 5-6

| | |
|--|------|
| <u>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</u> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 2, 8 |
| <u>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</u> , 561 U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... | 1 |
| <u>Northrop Grumman Overseas Service Corp. v. Banco Wiese Sudamerias</u> , No. 03 Civ. 1681 (LAP), 2004 WL 2199547 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2004)..... | 8 |
| <u>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</u> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <u>Retail Software Services, Inc. v. Lashlee</u> , 854 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 3, 4 |
| <u>In re Rhodia S.A. Securities Litigation</u> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <u>Rush v. Savchuk</u> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)..... | 1 |
| <u>Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.</u> , No. 03CIV3120 (LTS)(THK), 2006 WL 2034663 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2006) | 7 |
| <u>TCS Capital Management, LLC v. Apax Partners, L.P.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 13447 (CM), 2008 WL 650385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008) | 3 |
| <u>Time, Inc. v. Simpson</u> , No. 02 Civ. 4917 (MWM), 2003 WL 23018890 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003) | 4 |
